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No. 243, A.] [Published May 19, 1943. 

CHAPTER 152. 

AN AOT to amend 85.69 of the statutes, relating to arterial high­
ways. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

85.69 of the statutes is amended to read: 
85.69 It shall be unlawful for the operator of any vehicle, 

and every device in, upon 01' by which any person 01" property is 
or may be t1"dnsported or drawn t~pon a public highway, to fail 
to come to a full and complete stop within 30 feet of the near 
limits of an intersection at which has been erected an official stop 
sign or traffic signal designating an artery for through traffic. 

Approved May 17, 1943. 

No. 282, A.] [Published May 19, 1943. 

CHAPTER 153. 

AN AOT to amend 70.51 (1) and to create 70.51 (la) of the 
statutes, relating to review of assessments and rolls in popu-
lous counties. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 70.51 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
70.51 (1) The board of review in all cities of the first class 

whether organized under general or special charter, after they 
shall have examined, corrected and completed the assessment roll 
of said city * * * and not later than the first Monday in N 0-

vember, shall deliver the same to the tax commissioner, who shall 
thereupon re-examine and perfect the same and make out there­
from a complete tax roll in the manner and form provided by 
law. All laws applicable to any such city relating to the making 
of such tax rolls shall apply to the making of the tax roll by said 
tax commissioner, exoopt that the work of making said rolls shall 
be performed by the assessors and such other employes in the tax 
commissioner's office as the tax commissioner shall designate. 
After the completion of said tax roll in the manner provided by 
law, the tax commissioner shall annex a warrant in the form pre-
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scribed by law and signed by him and deliver the tax roll and 
warrant to the city treasurer of such city on the ,~ ". 'i-:' third 
Monday of December in each year. 

SECTION 2. 70.51 (la) of the statutes is created to read: 
70.51 (la) In the event the board of review shall not have com­

pleted its work within the time limited by the first Monday in 
November, it shall nevertheless deliver the assessment roll to the 
tax commissioner as therein required, and the tax commissioner 
shall thereupon perfect the same as though the board of review 
had fully completed its work thereon; provided, that in any case 
wherein the board of review shall alter the assessment after the 
first Monday in November and before the treasurer shall be re­
quired to make his return of delinquent taxes, the assessment roll 
and the tax roll may be corrected accordingly in the manner pro­
vided in section 70.73 (2), except that the consent of the treas­
urer shall not be required. In the event, that the board of review 
shall not have completed its review of the assessment roll by the 
date on which the treasurer is required to make his return of 
delinquent taxes any corrections in the assessment roll by the 
board of review made after such date shall be reflected by the 
assessor in the following year in the manner provided by section 
70.43. 

Approved May 17, 1943. 

No. 321, A.] [Published May 19, 1943. 

CHAPTER 154. 

AN ACT to create 106.02 of the statutes, relating to carpentry 
apprenticeship. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sencde and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

106.02 of the statutes is created to read: 
106.02 CARPENTERS' ApPRENTICES. After July 1, 1943, every 

person, regardless of age, commencing a carpentry apprentice­
ship, shall be indentured under and be subject to the provisions 
of section 106.01, except that if the apprentice is 21 years or more 
of age his signature only shall be necessary to bind him. Such 
apprenticeship shall be for a period of 4 years, except that the 


